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Sir

SUBIJECT-

MANIKESWARI CHATAR JATRA IN BHAWANIPATNA COMMENCING FROM 27 09 2025 TO 02 10 2025
1 REMINDER

| AGAIN RE-ITERATE THAT DUE TO LAND ALLOTMENT MADE BY HUD MINISTERS OF ODISHA TO IAS IPS
AND JUDGES DURING THEIR TENURE BOTH IN OHC AND SC UNDER DISCRETIONARY QUOTA; THE
GOVT OF ODISHA HAS LOST FEAR OF JUDICIARY AS IT HAS PROVIDED UNDUE BENEFITS ILLEGALLY TO
THEM AND IT HAS BEEN SUBSTANTIATED BY THE TELANGANA ORDER OF SC FOR CANCELLATION OF
PLOTS INCLUDING JUDGES IF THEY HAVE NOT TAKEN IT THROUGH AUCTION.

Please refer to my earlier emails on the above mentioned issue and | have brought this to the notice
of HON’BLE CJI AND HON’BLE JUSTICE B V NAGARATHNA SUPREME COURT and the details of speed
post are attached.

You have already been informed about the status of the inquiry initiated by the office of CII.

It is unfortunate that your office has not communicated to me about any action taken to implement
the OHC ORDER ON PIL WP (C) 19827 OF 2017 and only few days are left and if the fraudulent stay is
not vacated which your govt has brought through its own AOR in SC against itself then it can be
assumed that you are not afraid of SC and its Hon’ble Judges and time has come to restructure the
system.

If you again commit the same crime of misleading the highest judiciary and the media is defunct in
covering such crucial issues then it is an eye opening case and | may send this email to ICJ so that at
least they will convey the message to the Hon’ble judges of SC as all my emails and speed posts sent
in the name of Hon’ble judges of SC are hijacked by the administration as no action or communication
is made from their side till date in such a heinous crime committed by the AOR of Odisha govt in SC
AGAINST THE JUDGES OF BOTH OHC AND SC.

Please refer to my EMAIL DATED 23 09 2024 TO CMO ODISHA REGARDING FRAUDULENT STAY BY
KIRAN KUMAR PATRA AOR OF GOVT OF ODISHA IN SUPREME COURT BY THE PREVIOUS GOVT ON WP
(C) 19827 OF 2017 OF HON’BLE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA THROUGH SLP (CIVIL) DIARY NO.21329 OF
2020 and it is unfortunate that although the Govt of Odisha has changed and approx 14 months have
passed no steps have been taken by the new Govt against the said KIRAN KUMAR PATRA AOR OF
ODISHA GOVT IN SUPREME COURT.

It is a crime against judiciary where the AOR in connivance with the Govt and the registry of Supreme
Court where a fraudulent stay has been taken on the order of Orissa High Court where there was a
complete ban on animal slaughter in public view on public road in Chhatar Jatra Bhawanipatna by
suppressing the fact that KIRAN KUMAR PATRA was on payroll of Odisha Govt when he filed the SLP



to bring the stay against me and the top officials of Odisha Govt before the bench of CJI and two other
lordships.

It is quite unfortunate and disgraceful that the Odisha Govt is silent on this particular issue for vote
bank politics at the cost of dignity of the higher judiciary like OHC and SC by playing politics.

The above said matter has been considered by the office of CJl and referred for scrutiny to Secretary
General SC New Delhi (copy enclosed).

AS A FRAUDULENT STAY HAS BEEN BROUGHT BY MISGUIDING THE HON’BLE SC AND SUPPRESSION OF
FACT WAS DONE BY AOR OF ODISHA GOVT IN SC KIRAN KUMAR PATRA THAT HE IS IN PAYROLL OF
ODISHA GOVT; IT IS YOUR DUTY NOW TO WITHDRAW THE CASE FROM SC AND VACATE THE STAY AND
IMPLEMENT THE ORISSA HIGH COURT ORDER FOR COMPLETE BAN OF ANIMAL SACRIFICE IN CHATAR
JATRA IN ITS LETTER AND SPIRIT AS THE FIRST STEP AND IT SHOULD BE IMPLEMENTED FROM THIS
YEAR.

AOR OF ODISHA GOVT IN SC SHOVAN MISHRA WHO IS REPRESENTING THE GOVT OFFICIALS OF
ODISHA IN THE SLP IS ALSO EQUALLY LIABLE OF MISCONDUCT AS HE ALSO SUPPRESSED AND DID NOT
FILE OBJECTION BEFORE THE HON’BLE CJI ABOUT CONFLICT OF INTEREST IN THE PART OF AOR KIRAN
KUMAR PATRA AND ALLOWED THE CRIME TO TAKE PLACE BEING FULLY AWARE OF THE FACT THAT
BOTH OF THEM ARE COLLEAGUES IN THE PAYROLL OF ODISHA GOVT AS AOR OF ODISHA GOVT IN SC.

Now you are fully aware of the above mentioned fact and also know that this issue is under scanner
of office of CJl and if still you allow the fraudulent stay to continue and let the animal sacrifice be
done as a counter to Hon’ble OHC ORDER then you will be held fully responsible for contempt of court
and heinous crime against humanity for violation of Article 21 and willful damage to the dignity of
both OHC AND SC by misleading the Hon’ble judges since 2020 to 2025 which is quite unfortunate and
perpetual stigma on the part of Odisha Govt starting from the past govt to the present govt.

You have backstabbed the constitution and OHC as your govt advocate was present during the
hearing of the PIL in OHC and admitted the animal sacrifice in public view in public place and assured
the OHC and agreed to implement the OHC ORDER in its letter and spirit but although the Odisha Govt
pretended to be too noble in OHC but played the masterstroke by appointing its own AOR in SC in
backdoor by suppression of fact by paying heavy amount from the taxpayers money to bring a
fraudulent stay on the OHC ORDER in connivance with SC REGISTRY.

By doing this Odisha Govt became an obedient govt before OHC by assuring the full compliance of the
order and brought a fraudulent stay through its own AOR for VOTE BANK POLITICS IN WESTERN
ODISHA to resume power again and again at the cost of dignity of both OHC AND SC.

| anticipate that your office will act as if you do not admit the mistake and continue the animal
sacrifice forcefully by violating OHC BAN which is still in force because your govt had brought the stay
in a criminal manner in SC then you will be held personally responsible for the crime by going against
both OHC AND SC which is not allowed in the constitution.

Yours faithfully

Jayanti Das
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